

2018

Salt Lake County, Duchesne County, Uintah County, Washington County, and Weber County, Political Subdivisions of the State of Utah, Plaintiffs/Appellants, v. State of Utah, Delta Airlines, Inc. and Sky West, Inc., Defendants/Appellees : Reply Brief

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; hosted by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah.

Sim Gill, Jacque M. Ramos, Darcy M. Goddard, Timothy Bodily, Bradley C. Johnson, Salt Lake County Deputy District Attorney; attorneys for appellant.

David N. Wolf, Laron Lind, Gregory Soderberg, Office of the Utah Attorney General; attorneys for appellee.

Recommended Citation

Reply Brief, *Salt Lake County v. Utah*, No. 20180586 (Utah Supreme Court, 2018).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2/3440

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF	1
I. APPELLANTS HAVE SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGED ACTUAL AND THREATENED INJURY TO RENDER THIS DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ACTION RIPE FOR ADJUDICATION..	3
A. The Court's holding in <i>Bangerter</i> supports the exercise of jurisdiction over the Counties' complaint.....	3
B. Appellees' reading of <i>Bangerter</i> conflicts with other decisions by this Court.....	5
C. Adopting the bright line rule that Appellees suggest eviscerates the principles that underlie this Court's exhaustion case law.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH UTAH RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE	
24(a)(11)	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Baker v. Matheson</i> , 607 P.2d 233 (Utah 1979)	5
<i>Baird v. State</i> , 574 P.2d 713, 716 (Utah 1978);	7
<i>Brumley v. Tax Comm’n.</i> , 868 P.2d 796, 799 (Utah 1993)	5
<i>Clegg v. Wasatch Cty.</i> , 2010 UT 5, ¶ 26, 227 P.3d 1243	1, 2
<i>Gillmor v. Summit County</i> , 2010 UT 69, ¶ 33, 246 P.3d 102	7
<i>Gray v. Defa, et al.</i> , 135 P.2d 251, 254 (Utah 1943)	10
<i>Jenkins v. Swan</i> , 675 P.2d 1145, 1148, 1149-51 (Utah 1983).....	7
<i>Johnson v. Utah State Ret. Office</i> , 621 P.2d 1234, 1237 (Utah 1980)	8
<i>Kennecott Corp. v. Salt Lake County</i> , 702 P.2d 451, 454-55 (Utah 1985)	5, 6,
<i>Moon Lake Electric Association v. State Tax Commission</i> , 9 Utah 2d 384, 345 P.2d 612 (1959).....	5
<i>Nebeker v. State Tax Comm’n.</i> , 2001 UT 74, ¶ 14, 34 P.3d 180.....	8
<i>Salt Lake County v. Bangerter</i> , 928 P.2d 384, 385 (Utah 1996).....	2, 3, 4,7
<i>Salt Lake City Corp. v. Property Tax Div. of Utah State Tax Com’n.</i> , 1999 UT 41, ¶ 17, 979 P.2d 346	7
<i>Shea v. State Tax Commission</i> , 101 Utah 209, 212, 120 P.2d 274, 275 (1941)	8
<i>Stanley v. Supervisors of Albany</i> , 121 U.S. 535, 551 (1887)	5
<i>State Tax Comm’n v. Wright</i> , 596 P.2d 634, 636 (Utah 1979)	8

Statutes

Utah Code § 59-2-1007(2)(b)	9
